ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.11

SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-01-2020 in WPC No. 2527/2016 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRAFULLA RANJAN HOWLADER & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14938/2020 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R)

SLP(C) No. 7228/2021 (XIV)

(IA. NO.49192 of 2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA NO.49196/2022 - FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION,

I.A.Nos.49194 of 2022 - SETTING ASIDE ABATEMENT)

Date: 07-04-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Madhavi Divan, ASG (N.P.)

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.

Ms. Reena Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Durga Dutt, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Ayush Puri, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR

Mr. Mrinal Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

As per letter circulated by learned counsel for the respondents, the legal representatives of some of the deceased respondents have yet to be brought on record.

2

The petitioners may do the needful within four weeks.

Ms. Hazarika at earlier stage was representing all the respondents but now she has pointed out that the legal representatives are required to be substituted. After the legal representatives are substituted, we may consider to direct the Union to carry out paper publication for service on all the respondents who have common and identical interest.

List the matters on 06.05.2022.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)